

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
NML CAPITAL, LTD.,	:	
Plaintiff,	:	No. 08 Civ. 6978 (TPG)
- against -	:	No. 09 Civ. 1707 (TPG)
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	No. 09 Civ. 1708 (TPG)
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	
AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and	:	
ACP MASTER, LTD.,	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	No. 09 Civ. 8757 (TPG)
- against -	:	No. 09 Civ. 10620 (TPG)
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC	:	
and AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD.,	:	No. 10 Civ. 1602 (TPG)
Plaintiffs,	:	No. 10 Civ. 3507 (TPG)
- against -	:	No. 10 Civ. 3970 (TPG)
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	No. 10 Civ. 8339 (TPG)
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	
BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC,	:	
Plaintiff,	:	No. 10 Civ. 4101 (TPG)
- against -	:	No. 10 Civ. 4782 (TPG)
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	<i>(captions continue on following page)</i>

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF CITIBANK, N.A.
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION**

-----	X	
OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
- against -	:	No. 10 Civ. 9587 (TPG)
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	
PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, et al.,	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
- against -	:	No. 10 Civ. 5338 (TPG)
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

A. Citibank Argentina..... 2

B. The Exchange Bonds and the Argentine Law Bonds 3

C. The Flow of Payments on the Argentine Law Bonds 3

D. The November 21 Orders..... 5

E. Applying the November 21 Orders to Citibank Argentina Would Cause It to Breach its Contractual Obligations and Subject It to Grave Sanctions 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE NOVEMBER 21 ORDERS DO NOT RESTRAIN PAYMENTS TO BE MADE BY CITIBANK ARGENTINA WHOLLY IN ARGENTINA FOR ITS CUSTODY ACCOUNT CUSTOMERS 7

A. Assets Held in Custody for Customers Are Not Assets of the Republic 8

B. The Payments at Issue Cannot Be Viewed as Having a *Situs* in the United States 9

1. The *Situs* of Argentine Law Bonds and Payments on Such Bonds Are in Argentina 9

2. The Separate Entity Doctrine Remains Vital to Protect Branches of International Banks from Conflicting Obligations 11

3. The Separate Entity Rule Has Also Been Codified to Protect Foreign Branches from Conflicting Obligations..... 14

II. THE PRINCIPLES OF COMITY THAT SUPPORT THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE PRECLUDE APPLICATION OF THE NOVEMBER 21 ORDERS TO PAYMENTS MADE WITHIN ARGENTINA 16

III. THE NOVEMBER 21 ORDERS MAY NOT IMPOSE EXTREME AND INEQUITABLE BURDENS UPON A NON-PARTY 19

A. A U.S. Court May Not Expose a Non-Party to Civil, Regulatory and Criminal Risk through the Exercise of Its Equitable Powers 19

B.	Applying the November 21 Orders to Citibank Argentina Would Be Inequitable	22
CONCLUSION.....		24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 462 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930).....	2, 20
<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 566 F. Supp. 1440 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> 733 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>rev’d on rehearing en banc</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985).....	2, 17
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2715, 2010 WL 768874 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2010)	9, 10, 12
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 10-837-cv (L), slip op. (2d Cir. Mar. 24, 2010).....	11
<i>Ayyash v. Koleilat</i> , 957 N.Y.S.2d 574 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2012)	13, 19
<i>Brown v. J.P. Morgan & Co.</i> , 265 A.D. 631, 40 N.Y.S.2d 229 (1st Dep’t 1943), <i>aff’d</i> , 295 N.Y. 867 (1946)	8, 9
<i>Cook Inc. v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Cronan v. Schilling</i> , 100 N.Y.S.2d 474 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1950), <i>aff’d</i> , 282 A.D. 940 (1st Dep’t 1953).....	12
<i>Det Bergenske Dampskibsselskab v. Sabre Shipping Corp.</i> , 341 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1965).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Local 638</i> , 81 F.3d 1162 (2d Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4, 8, 9

Fidelity Partners, Inc. v. First Trust Co.,
58 F. Supp. 2d 52 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....13

Fidelity Partners, Inc. v. First Trust Co.,
142 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1998).....13

Fidelity Partners, Inc. v. First Trust Co.,
58 F. Supp. 2d 55 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), *aff'd*, 216 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 2000).....13

Fidelity Partners, Inc. v. Philippine Export and Foreign Loan Guarantee Corp.,
921 F. Supp. 1113 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....11, 12, 13

First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba,
406 U.S. 759 (1972)..... 16-17

Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n v. Penn.,
458 U.S. 375 (1982).....2, 20, 21

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002).....22

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999).....22, 23

Heyman v. Kline,
444 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971).....21

Interamerican Ref. Corp. v. Texaco Maracaibo, Inc.,
307 F. Supp. 1291 (D. Del. 1970).....18

Int’l Legal Consulting Ltd. v. Malabu Oil & Gas Ltd.,
No. 651773/2011, 2012 WL 1032907 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 15, 2012)14

Jaffee v. United States,
592 F.2d 712 (3d Cir. 1979).....22

John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Kirtsaeng,
No. 08 Civ. 7834, 2009 WL 3003242 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2009).....12

Lightwater Corp. v. Republic of Argentina,
No. 02 Civ. 3804 (TPG), 2003 WL 1878420 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2003)..... 17-18

Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan,
288 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....11

Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Advanced Emp't Concepts, Inc.,
269 A.D.2d 101, 703 N.Y.S.2d 3 (1st Dep't 2000) 13-14

Nemer Jeep-Eagle, Inc. v. Jeep-Eagle Sales Corp.,
992 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1993).....23

NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
No. 08 Civ. 6978 (TPG), 2012 WL 5895786 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2012).....5

Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922).....21

Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB,
324 U.S. 9 (1945).....20

Sabolyk v. Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y.,
No. 84 Civ. 3179, 1984 WL 1275 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 1984)14

Schooner Exchange v. McFadden,
11 U.S. 116 (1812).....16

Shaheen Sports, Inc. v. Asia Ins. Co.,
No. 98 Civ. 5951, 2012 WL 919664 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2012)12, 13, 15

Shakhnes v. Berlin,
689 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 185 L. Ed. 2d 812 (2013).....20

Shipping Corp. of India Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.,
585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009).....15

Trugman-Nash, Inc. v. New Zealand Dairy Bd., Milk Products Holdings (N. Am.) Inc.,
954 F. Supp. 733 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 18-19

Underhill v. Hernandez,
168 U.S. 250 (1897).....16

United States v. Alexander,
736 F. Supp. 1236 (N.D.N.Y. 1989), *aff'd*, 901 F.2d 272 (2d Cir. 1990)23

United States v. First Nat'l City Bank,
379 U.S. 378 (1965).....20

United States v. Watchmakers of Switzerland Info. Ctr., Inc.,
 1963 Trade Cases (CCH) ¶ 70,600 (S.D.N.Y. 1962),
order modified, 1965 Trade Cases ¶ 70,352 (S.D.N.Y. 1965).....18

United States v. Zang,
 703 F.2d 1186 (10th Cir. 1982)23

Vacco v. Operation Rescue Nat’l,
 80 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1996)21

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
 584 F. Supp. 2d 546 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)18

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Envtl. Tectonics Corp., Int’l,
 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....17

Younger v. Harris,
 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....22

STATUTES & RULES

12 U.S.C. § 633.....15

28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)9, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1610(d).....10

CPLR § 5225.....13

CPLR § 5227.....13

CPLR art. 6214

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6520

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)21

N.Y. Banking Law § 138(1)14

N.Y. Banking Law § 204-a14

NYUCC art. 4-A.....15

NYUCC § 5-116(b).....15

NYUCC § 8-110(e).....15
NYUCC § 8-112(b).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hague Securities Convention, art. 4, *available at*
http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=conventions.text&cid=72.....15
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 364(1)(b)23
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 441(1) (1987)18
